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1. Continuity of Parcels 

 
The project site consists of four tax parcels.  Tax Parcel 41-122-153 (referred to as the Southerly 
Parcel) is separated from the other three that front on Lower York Road by the PECO electric 
transmission corridor.  That corridor is owned in fee by PECO as Tax Parcel 41-022-154.  The corridor 
parcel was created in 1929 by virtue of PECO’s predecessor’s (the Electric Realty Corporation) 
acquisition of it from the same parent tract as the development parcels. But for PECO’s acquisition 91 
years ago, the development parcels would comprise a contiguous tract.  
 
The Southerly Parcel is used to meet the area, density, and coverage requirements for the Long-Term 
Residential Healthcare use.  As the PECO corridor was acquired in fee and not as an easement or right-
of-way, the southerly parcel is no longer contiguous with the Lower York Road frontage parcels.  
Should the Township conclude that this approach is inconsistent with the zoning ordinance, a 
variance(s) is requested.  
 

2. Parking 
 

§27-2301.D.(4) requires one and one-half parking spaces per bed plus one space for each employee 
on the largest shift.  HSL is licensed for 135 beds, with 37 employees on the largest shift; the ordinance 
would thus require 240 parking spaces.  This is an excessive number of spaces for a personal care 
facility; HSL’s experience developing and operating comparable projects (including their Birches at 
Newtown project) yields a need for at most 76 parking spaces.   
 
As a reference, municipalities with similar facilities have lower parking ratios for personal care 
facilities.  Doylestown Township requires one space per two and one-half beds for a “Personal Care 
for Seniors” use.   This would generate 54 parking spaces for the HSL facility.  There are several such 
facilities in Doylestown Township (Lakeview and Solana currently exist, while Arbour Square at 
Doylestown is currently under construction) that can serve as comparable sites for assessment of 
suitable parking ratios. 
 
The plan requests a variance from §27-2301.D.(4) to avoid construction of what the applicant believes 
is unnecessary overflow parking on the Southerly Parcel.  This variance is appropriate given HSL’s 
intent to dedicate the Southerly Parcel to the Township.   

 
3. Area and Bulk Regulations  

 
The plan is compliant with the background area and bulk regulations of the TNC District.  §27-1604.D 
specifies that Long-term Residential Healthcare Facilities (among other uses) comply with  
§27-1605, §27-1004, §27-1005, and the applicable use standards in §27-2602: 

 
§27-1605 Special Regulations:   This section addresses additional requirements for uses in the TNC 
District, including the sustainable design incentives to permit multiple uses on the NCP site.  The 
plan will comply with this section; we note that the NCP site proposes two uses: medical 



office/wellness center/health clinic (1) and retail sales (2).  Individual tenant spaces within the 
retail space do not represent additional uses.  
 
§27-1004 Area, Bulk, Open Space and Density Regulations:   Notwithstanding that this section is 
part of the RD Zoning District standards, the HSL facility complies with the stated requirements 
assuming that the threshold issue of non-contiguous lots contributing to the calculations 
referenced above is endorsed. 

 
§27-1005 Design Standards for Attached and Multifamily Dwelling Units:   The HSL building is an 
Assisted Living Facility licensed as a personal care home by the Pennsylvania Department of 
Human Services.   It does not represent a detached or a multifamily dwelling unit and as such, 
these standards should not apply.    

 
§27-2602.1.D.(2) Permitted Housing Types under the Long-term residential healthcare use:  This 
section lists a fairly typical mix of conventional residential housing types:  single family detached, 
single family attached, twin/duplex, multiplex, townhouse, and multi-family apartments.  While 
typical of a Continuing Care Retirement Community (CCRC), none are descriptive of the HSL facility 
which is an Assisted Living Facility.  The Assisted Living Facility use is permitted in the definition 
of Long-Term Residential Healthcare Facility under §27-202.  However, to the extent that a 
variance from §27-2602.1.D.(2) may be required, it is requested.  

 
4. Steep Slopes 
 

Class, I, II, and III Steep Slopes are present on the site and adjacent properties where their required 
setbacks could impact development of the site.  However, §27-2205.1.B.(1) excludes “slopes that 
were clearly man-made as determined by the Township.”  There are significant areas of man-made 
slope that we will document as part of the land development plan based on the following evidence: 
 

• Historic aerial photos showing progression of development on the site since 1938. 

• Uniformity of grading transitioning from driveways and building pads. 

• Estimation of average pre-development grades across the site < 8%. 
 
There are natural Class III steep slopes along the banks of the un-named tributary to Aquetong Creek 
on the Logan Square site.  §27-2205.1.B.(3)(c) prohibits any disturbance of Class III steep slopes.  The 
proposed culvert crossing for the relief road will disturb approximately 2,500 s.f. of Class III steep 
slopes on the Logan Square site.  
 
The relief road will disturb Class I and II slopes within allowable disturbance limits established by the 
ordinance as it traverses the South Parcel. 

 
5. Floodplain: Uses permitted by special exception or conditional use 

  
§27-2109.4.C.(1) allows streets to cross floodplains as a conditional use or special exception.  The 
relief road crossing the floodplain of the un-named tributary to Aquetong Creek on the Logan Square 
site is such a use:  we assume that this will be subject to a conditional use (as opposed to a special 
exception), as other provisions of the development plan also require a conditional use by the Board 
of Supervisors.   We also assume that the prohibition against floodplain alteration, grading, filling, or 



building in §27-2205.1.A is superseded when that activity is part of a street crossing allowed by 
Conditional Use. 

 
6. Streams, watercourses, regulated waters of the Commonwealth…shall not be altered…piped… 

 
Unlike other Zoning Ordinance provisions, §27-2205.1.D does not specifically allow for road crossings, 
though the Riparian Corridor Conservation District does.  Should the proposed culvert crossing on the 
Logan Square site be equated to “piping of the stream,” then a variance from this section may be 
needed.   However, “piping of a stream” would be defined by PADEP as a stream enclosure, or culvert 
exceeding 100 feet in length.  The proposed culvert crossing is partially buried and hydraulically 
oversized to incorporate stream-simulation design techniques.  Stream-simulation techniques are 
intended to promote biological connectivity through the stream corridor by replicating the stream 
cross section through the culvert, and allowing mobility of the lining without creating an obstruction 
(via a scour hole or “perched” culvert).    
 

7. Riparian Corridor Conservation District:  Road crossing by conditional use 
  

§27-2208.5.B.(2) and §27-2208.5.D.(2) allow minimal impact road crossings of Zone 1 and Zone 2 of 
the Riparian Corridor Conservation District by conditional use.  We believe the stream-simulation 
design of the culvert represents a minimal impact road crossing.  We note that the relief road crossing 
of the Riparian Corridor Conservation District occurs over both the South Parcel and the Logan Square 
site.  

 
8. Signs 

  
§27-2407.1.C.(4).(c) limits wall or projecting signs to one upon each property, and such sign shall not 
exceed, in area, 10% of the wall surface area to which it is attached or 32 square feet, whichever is 
less.   We believe this is inadequate to provide wayfinding for the multi-use, multi-tenant center.  The 
proposed commercial-urgent care building is to be placed close to the street frontage of Lower York 
Road with parking behind the building in accordance with TNC design principles.  This site orientation 
drives the need for additional wall signs to identify the destinations for patrons and patients accessing 
the center.  As such, a variance from this section is requested to:  
 

• Allow wall signs on 2 sides of the building: facing Lower York Road and facing the parking lot 
in the rear of the building. 
 

• Allow signs on both sides of the building for each individual tenant space.  
 

• Allow those individual signs to be a maximum area of 10% of the wall area of each individual 
tenant space, with a maximum area of 45 square feet.  

 
 
 


